
 

 

CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 

Meeting: 6/1/2021 

 

Subject 

Consideration of Award of Construction Contract for the 2021 Pavement Maintenance 

Phase 2 – Project No. 2021-106. 

 

Recommended Action 

Award a Construction Contract for 2021 Pavement Maintenance Phase 2 Project, 

Authorize the City Manager to Execute a Contract in the Amount of $906,906.00 with 

Intermountain Slurry Seal, Inc., and Authorize the Director of Public Works to Execute 

any Necessary Change Orders, up to the Construction Contingency Amount of $90,690.00, 

for a Total Authorized Contract Amount of $997,596.00. 

 

Discussion 

On June 29, 2021, the City received four bids for the 2021 Pavement Maintenance Phase 2 

Project. This project provides crack sealing, fog sealing, and micro-surfacing on multiple 

streets throughout the City. A listing of these streets is included in Attachment A. The 

following is a summary of bids deemed responsive. 

 

Bidder Bid Amount 

Engineers Estimate $1,100,000.00 

Intermountain Slurry Seal $906,906.00 

Pavement Coating Systems $929,368.00 

Graham Contractors $1,005,215.60 

VSS International $1,098,000.00 
 

 

Sustainability Impact 

Maintaining and preserving the local streets and road systems in good condition will 

reduce drive times and traffic congestion, improve bicycle safety, and make the pedestrian 

experience safer and more appealing. This leads to reduced vehicle emissions, helping the 

City achieve their air quality and Greenhouse Gas (GHG) emission reduction goals.  

 

 



 

 

CEQA 
This item is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under 14 

C.C.R. Sections 15301(c), repair and maintenance of existing highways and streets, 

sidewalks, gutters, bicycle and pedestrian trails, and similar facilities. 

 

Fiscal Impact 

Award of this project will result in a fiscal impact up to $997,596.00. Sufficient funds are 

available in 270-85-821 900-971 (Capital Outlay SB1). No further appropriations are 

needed.   

 

_____________________________________ 

 

Prepared by: Jo Anne Johnson, Public Works Project Manager 

Reviewed by: Jimmy Tan, Acting Director of Public Works 

Approved for Submission by:  Dianne Thompson, Acting City Manager 

Attachments:  

A – 2021 Pavement Maintenance Phase 1 Project Street List 

B – Draft Contract 


